

ABSTRACT

Tolls – The Indian Tolls Act 1851- Levy of Tolls on Vehicles entering the Kodaikanal Municipal area in Dindigul District – Further continuance of toll collection for the period of three years from 15.06.2016 – Orders – Issued.

Highways and Minor Ports (HS1) Department

G.O.(D).No.136 Dated: 01-07-2016

J < K», Må -17, ÂUtŸS t® M© L 2047

Read:

- 1. G.O. (D) No. 150, Highways Department, dated 08.08.2005.
- 2. G.O. (D) No. 151, Highways Department, dated 19.08.2005.
- 3. G.O. (D) No. 35 Highways Department, dated 25.07.2006.
- 4. G.O. (D) No. 261, Highways Department, dated 29.10.2007.
- 5. G.O. (D) No. 197, Highways Department, dated 01.08.2008.
- 6. G.O. (D) No122, Highways and Minor Ports Department, dated 17.07.2009.
- 7. G.O. (D) No. 78, Highways and Minor Ports (HS1) Department, dated 15.06.2010.
- 8. G.O.(D) No.133, Highways and Minor Ports (HS1) Department, dated 27.06.2013.

Read also:

9. From the District Collector, Dindigul, Letter No. 7807/2015/ RD8, dated 04.01.2016, 14-03-2016 and 03-06-2016.

ORDER:

In the Government Order first read above, orders have been issued for the levy of tolls on vehicles entering the roads in the Kodaikanal Municipal area in the Dindigul District for a period of one year from 15.06.2005. In the Government Order second read above, orders have been issued for the levy of tolls on vehicles entering the roads, in the Kodaikanal Municipal area through the Ex-servicemen with exemption from collection of tolls for non-commercial vehicles only owned by the residents of Kodaikanal Municipal area.

2. In the Government Orders third to sixth read above, orders have been issued extending the period from time to time (i.e) from 15.06.2006 till 14.06.2010 to levy and collect tolls on vehicles entering the roads in Kodaikanal Municipal area in Dindigul District, through the Ex- servicemen.

- 3. In the Government Orders Seventh and Eighth read above, orders have been issued to levy and collect tolls on vehicles entering the roads in Kodaikanal Municipal area in Dindigul District, through the Ex- servicemen extending the period from 15.06.2010 to 14.06.2013 and 15-06-2013 to 14-06-2016 respectively.
- 4. In the letter Nineth read above, the Collector of Dindigul District has sent proposals to permit him to enhance the toll rate and also to collect the toll for the vehicles entering the roads in the Kodaikanal Municipal area through Ex-servicemen for the period of three years from 15.06.2016 is as follows:-

SI.	Classes of Motor Vehicles	Rate (in Rupees)
No.		
1.	Tourist Bus	200 /- (Rupees Two Hundred only)
2.	Bus	100/- (Rupees One Hundred only)
3.	Lorry (Heavy Vehicles)	80/- (Rupees Eighty only)
4.	Maxi Cab (Van, Mini Lorry	70/- (Rupees Seventy only)
	Tractor)	
5.	Tourist Car, Taxi (including	50/- (Rupees Fifty only)
	Sumo, Qualis, Trax)	
6.	Car or Jeep	50/- (Rupees Fifty only)
7.	Three wheelers and two	Nil
	wheelers	

- 5. The Government after careful examination, accept the proposal of the Collector of Dindigul District in para 4 above and permit him/her to enhance the toll rates and to levy and collect tolls on vehicles entering the roads in the Kodaikanal Municipal Area at the rates specified in the Notification appended to this order for a further period of three years from 15.06.2016 through the Ex-servicemen . The said levy of tolls will not be applicable for non-commercial vehicles owned by the residents of the Kodaikanal Municipal Area.
- 6. The Notification appended to this order will be published in an Extra-ordinary issue of the Tamil Nadu Government Gazette, dated 01.07.2016.
- 7. The Collector of Dindigul District is also directed to take necessary further action for the levy of toll with effect from 15.06.2016 as per the rules issued in G.O. (Ms) No.3630, Local Administration Department, dated 01.12.1942 as subsequently amended.

(By Order of the Governor)

Rajeev Ranjan, Additional Chief Secretary to Government

Τo

The Works Manager, Government Central Press, Chennai – 79(we).

The District Collector, Dindigul District,

The Chief Engineer (Construction and Maintenance), Highways Department, Chennai-25.

The Regional Director, M.A. Sethanath Higher Secondary School, Compound Race Course Road, Madurai.

The Personal Assistant to District Collector, Dindigul District.

The Superintending Engineer(Construction and Maintenance), Highways Department, Madurai.

The Treasury Officer, Dindigul.

The Account General, Chennai-6/35 (by name)

The Municipal Commissioner, Kodaikanal Municipality Kodaikanal-1.

The Commissioner of Municipal Administration, Chennai-15.

The Director of Rural Development, Chennai-15.

Copy to:-

The Finance Department, Secretariat, Chennai-9.

The Municipal Administration and Water Supply Department, Secretariat, Chennai-9.

The Private Secretary to Additional Chief Secretary to Government, Highways and Minor Ports Department, Secretariat, Chennai-9.

SF/SC

//Forwarded by Order//

Section Officer

<u>APPENDIX</u>

NOTIFICATION

In exercise of the powers conferred by clause (a) of Sub – section (1) and Sub section (2) of section 2 of the Indian Tolls Act 1851 (Central Act VIII of 1851), the Governor of Tamil Nadu hereby levies tolls for a period of three years with effect on and from 15th June 2016 on the classes of Motor Vehicles specified in Column (2) of the table below which pass through the Dindigul – Kodaikanal Road, Palani - Kodaikanal Road and Cochin – Kodaikanal Road at Silver Cascade and next to Pillar rocks in between Pillar rock and Moyar point in Kodaikanal in Dindigul District at the rates specified in the corresponding entries in column (3) there of provided that such levy of tolls shall not be applicable to non – commercial motor vehicles owned by the residents of Kodaikanal Municipal area:

THE TABLE

SI.	Classes of Motor Vehicles	Rate (in Rupees)
No.		
1.	Tourist Bus	200 /- (Rupees Two Hundred only)
2.	Bus	100/- (Rupees One Hundred only)
3.	Lorry (Heavy Vehicles)	80/- (Rupees Eighty only)
4.	Maxi Cab (Van, Mini Lorry,	70/- (Rupees Seventy only)
	Tractor)	
5.	Tourist Car, Taxi (including	50/-(Rupees Fifty only)
	Sumo, Qualis, Trax)	
6.	Car or Jeep	50/- (Rupees Fifty only)
7.	Three wheelers and two	Nil
	wheelers	

Rajeev Ranjan, Additional Chief Secretary to Government

//True Copy//

Section Officer